Alba Power Station 5 Block 4
Supplementary ESIA
Groundwater Risk Assessment
March 2023
1B0114204
Rev. 02
Scale of cover photos
 (pls remove the box)

following types as summarised in Table 4.3 below. Borehole profile is presented in
Figure 4.8.
• Gravels of Limestone or Residual Soil; and
• Limestone/Chalky limestone/Limestone Conglomerate rock (at places
interbedded with Calcisiltite (carbonate siltstone) and Calcilutite (carbonate
mudstone)).
Table 4.3 Soil and rock formation with approximate boundaries
Borehole no. Gravels of
limestone (m)
Limestone / chalky
limestone/limestone
conglomerate (m)
Calcisiltite /
calcilutite (m)
BH-01
GL-0.75 0.75-19.05 19.05-20.80
 20.80-27.15 27.15-27.85
 27.85-30.00
BH-01A
GL-0.10 0.10-18.55 18.55-28.20
 28.20-27.20 27.20-27.67
 27.67-30.00
BH-02
GL-0.20 0.20-18.50 18.50-20.90
 20.90-27.25 27.25-28.20
 28.20-30.15
BH-02A
GL-0.25 0.25-18.70 18.70-20.95
 20.95-26.80 26.80-27.65
 27.65-30.00
BH-03 GL-0.75 0.75-19.60 19.60-20.00
BH-04
GL-0.70 0.70-17.90 17.90-19.65
 19.65-20.05
BH-05 GL-1.00 1.00-19.95 19.95-20.20
BH-06 GL-12.50 12.50-19.80 19.80-20.10
BH-07
GL-0.50 0.50-3.20 3.20-4.75
 4.75-19.20 19.20-20.00
BH-08
GL-0.15 0.15-16.80 16.80-19.25
 19.25-20.00
BH-09
GL-0.55 0.55-17.35 17.35-18.60
 18.60-19.00 19.00-19.50
 19.50-20.00
*BH-10 0.05-0.35 0.35-18.50 18.50-20.00
BH-11
GL-0.15 0.15-17.50 17.50-18.65
 18.65-19.15 19.15-20.10
BH-12 GL-0.15 0.15-18.20 18.20-20.30
BH-13 GL-0.40 0.40-19.85 19.85-20.00
*In BH-10, asphalt layer was evident between GL-0.05m
**Cavity detected in:
1. BH-06 between 0.40m-0.60m BEGL.
2. 2. BH-2A between 2.05m-2.50m BEGL.